FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: R MHL051-203 B. WING 06/29/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3310 NC 210 HWY ULTIMATE FAMILY CARE HOME SMITHFIELD, NC 27577 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) V 000 INITIAL COMMENTS V 000 The Supervisor, all paraprofessionals were retrained on resident outing An annual, follow-up and complaint survey was 08\04\21 supervision and documentation. completed on June 29, 2021. The complaints were substantiated (intake #NC00177918 & They were retrained that no resident #NC00177804). Deficiencies cited. should be taken on an outing without prior approval from legal This facility is licensed for the following service category: 10A NCAC 27G, 5600A guardian, QP or administrator. Supervised Living for Adults with Mental Illness Documentation in the progress note should include location, purpose of V 110 27G .0204 Training/Supervision V 110 the outing and residents involved in Paraprofessionals the outing. The QP or administrator will monitor documentaion on 10A NCAC 27G .0204 COMPETENCIES AND SUPERVISION OF PARAPROFESSIONALS monthly basis. (a) There shall be no privileging requirements for Administrator reinformed all staff that Utimate Family Care Home has a DHSR - Mental paraprofessionals. (b) Paraprofessionals shall be supervised by an associate professional or by a qualified zero policy of accepting cash payment professional as specified in Rule .0104 of this as a mode of payment. Resident \ admission contract was (c) Paraprofessionals shall demonstrate Lic. & Cert. Sectioned to reflect the change in knowledge, skills and abilities required by the population served. payment policy that payment of (d) At such time as a competency-based services can only be received by the employment system is established by rulemaking, administrator or designated Director. then qualified professionals and associate professionals shall demonstrate competence. Mode of payment will be by cashier's (e) Competence shall be demonstrated by check, money order or by direct exhibiting core skills including: deposit to agencies bank account. (1) technical knowledge; (2) cultural awareness; (3) analytical skills; (4) decision-making; (5) interpersonal skills; (6) communication skills; and (7) clinical skills.

Division of Health Service Regulation

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(f) The governing body for each facility shall develop and implement policies and procedures for the initiation of the individualized supervision

Lillian Okoro-Ezuma Administrator

(X6) DATE 08\04\21

STATE FORM ZKHI11

If continuation sheet 1 of 19

PRINTED: 07/02/2021 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ R B. WING MHL051-203 06/29/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3310 NC 210 HWY ULTIMATE FAMILY CARE HOME SMITHFIELD, NC 27577 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION **PREFIX** (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRFFIX COMPLETE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) V 110 | Continued From page 1 V 110 plan upon hiring each paraprofessional. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record reviews and interviews, the facility failed to ensure the Supervisor demonstrated the knowledge, skills and abilities required by the population served affecting one of three audited clients (#1). The findings are: Review on 6/29/21 of the Supervisor's record revealed: -Hired date: 5/20/16 as a Paraprofessional. -Promoted to Supervisor 9/29/20. -No documentation on disciplinary action in -Special Population training completed 2/26/16. -Suspended for one week during investigation. Review on 6/24/21 of Client #1's record revealed: -Admission date of 2/10/21.

Division of Health Service Regulation

24, 2021.

debit recent illegible.

dated 6/2/21 revealed:

- "Prior to June 1, 2021, there was

-Diagnoses of Schizophrenia, Anxiety Disorder. NOS and Cannabis Abuse in Remission.

-Legal Guardian - Biological Sister since February

-Two ATM receipts: both included debit in the amount of \$300.00; 1st one dated 2/11/21; 2nd

Note: ATM only allowed one transaction per day.

Review on 6/28/21 of the Internal Investigation

communication between the [Administrator] and

	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	D PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING:			COMPL	ETED
				F	}
	MHL051-203	B. WING			9/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADDA	RESS, CITY, ST.	ATE, ZIP CODE		
III TIMATE FAMILY CARE HOME	3310 NC 21	0 HWY			
ULTIMATE FAMILY CARE HOME	SMITHFIEL	D, NC 27577			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY M	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL CIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
owed to Ultimate Family #1's] stay. On June 7, 2 informed [Client #1's Leg much was owed from Fe via email. According to the assistance did not pay for and March 2021. Special \$434.00 for April and \$45. The email also consisted informing [Client #1's Leg Ultimate Family Care Howaccording to Medicaid rate every month. [Client #1's responded to the [Admin "[Client #1] did pay in case #1] paid the [Supervisor] something like that and [#1] \$50 as allowance for [Client #1's Legal Guardi [Client #1] to the bank in was received. After the all [Client #1's Legal Guardi took the payment, the [Adthat the [Client #1's Legal Guardi took the payment, the [Adthat the [Client #1's Legal Guardi took the payment, the [Adthat the [Client #1's Legal Guardi took the payment, the [Adthat the [Client #1's Legal Guardi took the payment, the [Adthat the [Client #1's Legal Guardi took the payment, the [Adthat the [Client #1's Legal Guardi took the payment, the [Adthat the [Client #1's Legal Guardi took the payment, the [Adthat the [Client #1's Legal Guardi took the payment, the [Adthat the [Client #1's Legal Guardi took the payment, the [Adthat the [Client #1's Legal Guardi took the payment, the [Adthat the [Client #1's Legal Guardi took the payment, the [Adthat the [Client #1's Legal Guardi took the payment, the [Adthat the [Client #1's Legal Guardi took the payment, the [Adthat the [Client #1's Legal Guardi took the payment, the [Adthat the [Client #1's Legal Guardi took the payment, the [Adthat the [Client #1's Legal Guardi took the payment, the [Adthat the [Client #1's Legal Guardi took the payment, the [Adthat the [Client #1's Legal Guardi took the payment, the [Adthat the [Client #1's Legal Guardi took the payment]	an] concerning payments (Care Home for [Client (2021, the [Administrator] gal Guardian] of how (2021, the email special (2021, the email stating	V 110			

	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPI	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		COMP	LETED
					1	
			D MANG			R
		MHL051-203	B. WING		06/	29/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, ST	TATE ZIR CODE		
				ATE, ZIF CODE		
ULTIMATE	FAMILY CARE HOME	3310 NC 2				
		SMITHFIE	LD, NC 27577			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO	RRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION		COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	APPROPRIATE	DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
V 110	Continued From page	3	V 110			
			110			
	-They never called an	d said they would take client	1			
	#1 to the bank.					
	-The payee had alread	dy given client the card.	1			
		lient #1's mother the group				
	home would be his pa		1			
		cated with the supervisor.				
	-Client #1's mother ga					
	because the supervisor					
	-Client #1's mother sp					
	admitted.	ian when client #1 was				
		P 1 W41				
	-She had no access to			1	J.	
	-She asked to be the g	guardian of client #1's				
	estate but denied.					
	-She is the legal guard	lian of the person; she had				
	no control of client #1's	s money.				
	-Whoever picked up cl	ient #1 upon admission	ĺ			- 1
1	asked for the card.					
1	-The supervisor asked	her who had client #1's the				- 1
	card.					- 1
	-When it came to mone	ev you had to contact				
	client 1's mom.	ey, you had to contact				- 1
	-The supervisor told he	or she gave client #1				- 1
	\$50.00 out of the \$600					-
						- 1
	-The supervisor never					- 1
		called and asked to take				
	client to the bank or to					- 1
		yment for February when				- 1
	March and April was pa					- 1
		d have never taking him to				1
- 1	the bank.					- 1
		never given permission for				1
	client #1 to take money					
						- 1
	Interview on 6/24/21 w	ith Client #1 revealed:				1
- 1		nd bad" here. He had visits				- 1
	from his family.	I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I				
		out with crises and health				
	problems.	Tout with onses and nearth				
13	-The supervisor took hi	m to the hank				
1.0	- THE SUDELVISOR DOCK OF	m io me dank			1	

OTITELLEL	- 05 DEE:0:0:0					
	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	18 8 8	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
A. I		A. BUILDING:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
						R
		MHL051-203	B. WING			29/2021
			1		1 00/	29/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
ULTIMATE	FAMILY CARE HOME	3310 NC 2				
		SMITHFIEL	_D, NC 27577			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR		COMPLETE
1710			IAG	DEFICIENCY)	IAIE	DATE
1/440	0					
V 110	Continued From page	4	V 110			
	-He was in the car wit	h the supervisor and				
	another client.	Control (Control Control Contr				
	-The supervisor dropp	ed off the other client at the				
	doctor and took him to	the bank.				
	-He had a direct expre	ess card from social				
	security.					
	-His name and his mo	ther's name was on the				
	card.					
	-He did not go inside t					
	-He used the atm mad					
	-He had a balance of S					
	-He said he took out \$					
		e after keeping \$132.00.				
	it. It could be more or i	or \$491.00; "just estimate				
		or the balance in cash.				
		osed to be for February				
	2021 rent.	osed to be for February				- 1
	-He gave the balance	to the Supervisor				- 1
	-His mother told him to					1
	-He asked the Supervi					
		he would give it to him on				- 1
	March 10, 2021.	g				- 1
	-She never gave him to	he receipt.				- 1
		pe discharged because he				1
	did not have rent mone					
	-Client #1 showed surv	veyor a copy of the receipts				- 1
	but not until contact wa					
	guardian for confirmati	on.				
	A COMP SECURITION OF THE PERSON OF THE					- 1
		the Supervisor's revealed:				I
		did not handle; the owner				
	handled everything.	all all and HA to the state of				1
		ok client #1 to the bank.				- 1
		sister gave him his card.				[
	-Reported she took clie	ent # i to the bank for a				- 1
1	lock box at the bankShe did not go in the b	ank with the alignt #4				
	-She did not go in the t					
		told her something about				- 1
	one reported chefit # 1	iona riei sometimily about				- 1

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	·	COMF	PLETED
						R
		MHL051-203	B. WING		1	/29/2021
NAME OF B	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	070557.00			1 00/	25/2021
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			FATE, ZIP CODE		
ULTIMATE	FAMILY CARE HOME	3310 NC 2				
			D, NC 27577			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 110	Continued From page	5	V 110		20041 10	
	a lock box and needed. She stated, she had retook out. When asked if client a stated, "not that I know. She had everyone in van. All the clients went to did not go in the bank. She just remember as everything he needed that he needed to return the revealed: She denied client #1 gleft the bank. She denied client #1 gleft the bank. She denied that she at the debit card. She had no idea why her money. She did not remember getting a receipt. "I never dealt with clied card." She told client #1 he country and the card, but she would not she never knew anythes someone at the day polient #1's guardian alled. There was good coming guardian prior to this in the only communication the family to get a mone	d money for a soda. no idea how much client #1 #1 used the atm, she v of." the house with her in the the bank which is why she sking client #1 if he did to do; client told her no and rn with his sister. with the Supervisor gave her money. gave her money when he sked client #1's mother for client #1 saying he gave r telling client #1 about ent #1's cash or food stamp tould use a food stamp to tould use a food stamp	V 110			
	at the homeShe contacted the fam	ily about receiving				
	payment.					
	-Every other time mone the family via money or	ey was dropped off from der.				

	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	MBER: A. BUILDING:		COMPL	ETED
			1			
		MHL051-203	B. WING			2010001
		III12031-203			1 06/2	29/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
III TIMATE	FAMILY CARE HOME	3310 NC 2	10 HWY			
OLIMATI	- TAMILI GARL HOME	SMITHFIE	LD, NC 27577	•		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N	(X5)
PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE	RIATE	DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
V 110	Continued From page	9 6	V 110			
	1000000					
		s going to the bank for a				
		her purpose for taking client				
	to the bank.					
		dian wanted her to take him				
	to the bank.		1			
		1 to the pharmacy to pick				
		en he asked to go the bank.				
		ed a client off at a primary				
		em there. "No way, I'm not				
taking that one."						
-The day she took client #1 to the bank she took						
		e, to the pharmacy and then				
	to the bank.		1			
		#1 was legally incompetent.				
	-She confirmed client	#1 did not have				
	unsupervised time to e					
		#1 had a legal guardian and				
	payee to make financia					
	-She confirmed she die	d not document reported	1			- 1
1	outing with client #1 ar		1			- 1
	-She confirmed the ad	ministrator gave her	!			- 1
		nt #1 to the bank for a safe				1
	deposit box per reques	st of family, not to retrieve				
1	money.					- 1
	Interview on 6/29/21 w	ith the Administrator				
	revealed:					
		dian called requesting that				
		n to the bank about a safe				- 1
	deposit box.	and the second s				- 1
	-She gave the supervis	sor permission to take				- 1
	client #1 to the bank.					- 1
		oup home with more than				- 1
	client #1 in the van.					- 1
	-There was nothing to					1
	-Client #1 should not h	ave gone in the bank				1
	alone.					- 1
		cash; only accepted money				1
	order.	5				
	-The supervisor was su	uspended for one week				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
MHL051-203		MHL051-203	B. WING		R 06/29/2021	
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE	1 00.	20/2021
ULTIMATI	E FAMILY CARE HOME	3310 NC 2 SMITHFIE	10 HWY LD, NC 27577			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 110	while she and the QP	7 investigated the allegation. und unsubstantiated due to	V 110			
	and 86 degrees Fahre (B) in a refrigerator, if I degrees and 46 degrees are selected in a separately for each (D) separately for exte (E) in a secure manne for a client to self-med (2) Each facility that montrolled substances registered under the N Substances Act, G.S. subsequent amendme	MEDICATION a: I be stored: d cabinet in a clean, room between 59 degrees nheit; required, between 36 es Fahrenheit. If the food items, medications rate, locked compartment a client; rnal and internal use; r if approved by a physician icate. aintains stocks of shall be currently orth Carolina Controlled 30, Article 5, including any nts. s evidenced by: interview and record d to assure all medications ffecting one of three	V 120	Separate controlled medication box was provided to ensure tha controlled medications are lock separate from every other medications. All staff was retrained to inform superviosr or administrator who of the resident is on controlled medication. Supervisor or administrator will provide lock Supervisor will monitor compli on monthly basis.	t ted n en any box.	06\29\21
	Ith Conside Deculation					

ZKHI11

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
7.0101201	01 0011112011011	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED		
		MHL051-203	4I 051-203 B. WNG		R	
NAME OF F	DOVIDED OD SUDDUED				06/29/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
ULTIMATI	FAMILY CARE HOME	3310 NC 2 SMITHFIEL	10 HWY LD, NC 27577	,		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	1 0/5	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
V 120	Continued From page	8	V 120			
	-Admission date of 2/1	10/21				
		phrenia, Anxiety Disorder,				
	NOS and Cannabis At					
	Observation on 6/24/2	1 of Client #1's medication				
	revealed:					
		ke one table by mouth				
	2x/day.	able in the medication have				
 -Medication was available in the medication box with the rest of his medication. -Clonazepam was not in a secure locked box. 						
-						
	Interview on 6/21/21 w	vith Client #1's Legal				
	Guardian revealed:					
	-The supervisor accus					
	medication with no evi	on cabinet was open and				
	should have been lock					
		ccused client #1 of stealing				
	staff money for buy me					
		1 was prescribed was an	1/1			
	addictive medication.					
	-When she went to the					
	cabinet was still opene -They still were not loc	SEED A.S.				
	- They still were not loc	King it.				
	Interview on 6/25/21 w	ith the Supervisor				
	revealed: -Visitors were not allow	rod in the stoff office				
	-Every meeting she eve					
	visitors/guardians were					
		for stealing klonopin and				
	some money.	984 9				
	-Client #1's former doc					
	management said clien					
	-The former doctor said	and got fixation or klonopin.				
	-The former doctor made					
	discharge.	ao it ao ficeaca aport				
		the way it made him feel				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	A. BUILDING:		COMP	CETED			
	XI X 77	MHL051-203	B. WNG			R 29/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE			
LUTIMAT	FARMLY CARE HOME	3310 NC 2	10 HWY				
ULTIWAT	FAMILY CARE HOME	SMITHFIEI	.D, NC 27577	•			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE	CTION	(X5)	
PREFIX TAG		MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	COMPLETE	
V 120	Continued From page	9	V 120				
	versus Ativan.						
	-No one took codeine;	it was klonopin.					
	-The office door was o	SERVICE OF STREET, CONTROL OF STREET					
	-All the staff and client	2.100 mg/200000000					
	client #1.	* *** *** **** ***********************					
	-They learned klonoping	n package was gone.					
	-They sat down and co						
	-She said there were 5						
		d have been in the locked		1			
cabinet. -Confirmed the medication was not in a locked box for controlled medication.							
		n was in their own personal					
	bin in a closet that was	The state of the s					
	-They had a separate						
	medication.	STEEL TO CONTION					
	-The pills were found in	n a medication cup.					
		ith the Administrator and					
	Supervisor revealed:	ication was missing					
	 They thought the med Learned the medication 						
-	separate medicine cup						
		#1's medication in a cup					
	because he kept askin						
	-During this time client						
	clonazepam as needed						
	-The administrator four						
		aying the medication and					
	other things were miss						
	-Confirmed the inciden	t was not documented					
	because it was found.	Name and the state of					
	-The medicine was in a	i bottie not in a bubble					
	packConfirmed the locked	box was in the facility but					
	not being used.	box was in the facility but				1	
l i	•	using the locked box after					
	interview with surveyor						
	-The administrator conf						
		a separate locked box.					

PRINTED: 07/02/2021 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ R B. WING MHL051-203 06/29/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3310 NC 210 HWY ULTIMATE FAMILY CARE HOME SMITHFIELD, NC 27577 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) V 291 27G .5603 Supervised Living - Operations V 291 10A NCAC 27G .5603 **OPERATIONS** (a) Capacity. A facility shall serve no more than six clients when the clients have mental illness or developmental disabilities. Any facility licensed on June 15, 2001, and providing services to more than six clients at that time, may continue to provide services at no more than the facility's licensed capacity. (b) Service Coordination. Coordination shall be maintained between the facility operator and the qualified professionals who are responsible for treatment/habilitation or case management. (c) Participation of the Family or Legally Responsible Person. Each client shall be provided the opportunity to maintain an ongoing relationship with her or his family through such means as visits to the facility and visits outside the facility. Reports shall be submitted at least annually to the parent of a minor resident, or the legally responsible person of an adult resident. Reports may be in writing or take the form of a conference and shall focus on the client's progress toward meeting individual goals.

Division of Health Service Regulation

(d) Program Activities. Each client shall have activity opportunities based on her/his choices, needs and the treatment/habilitation plan. Activities shall be designed to foster community inclusion. Choices may be limited when the court or legal system is involved or when health or safety issues become a primary concern.

This Rule is not met as evidenced by:

clients (#2). The findings are:

Based on record review and interviews the facility failed to coordinate with the legal quardian in the care and treatment for one of three audited

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: MHL051-203			(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		B. WING		- 10	R	
	F PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		RESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	067.	29/2021
OLITIVIA	TE PAWILY CARE HOWE	SMITHFIEL	D, NC 27577	8		
(X4) IC PREFI) TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 29	Review on 6/29/21 of -Admission date of 9/-Diagnoses of Mortar disorder, ADD, Intelled Autism. -Day Program particip -Client missed two we Interview on 6/23/21 v Guardian revealed: -Client #1 was going to days a week. -Medicaid for was pay was paying for the 3rd -Medicaid approved client -Staff at the day progradient at the day program was whole placeAnother client that live client #2 had scabs all -The day program was until they received receilent's doctor to say the -She heard from the day bugsThe group home supertreated and it was liceShe called back to finity of the start the program age -The house was externeshe did speak to the start the supervisor did not the supervisor did not supervisor did	client #2's record revealed: 12/14. Syndrome, Schizoaffective ctual Disability, Mild and ation 5x/week. eks. with Client #2's Legal to the day program three ling for 2 days and family I day. lient #1 to return 5 days a #1 missed two weeks. am told her that another am had scabs all over his sclosed to sanitize the led in the same house as over him. Isn't going to let clients back leive a letter from the other hey were treated. In any program it was being the doubt when they were going gain. Ininated. Medicaid provider and	V 291	All staff were retrained on utilize verbal and written documentation process when interacting with residents legal guardians or authorized care team. Staff were retrained on the agent reporting process. Staff were traited to report to QP and Administration any incidents and document succommunication on the progress. The administrator or designated will monitor the documentation process on monthly basis.	on acy sined stor on ch	07\10\21

MHL081-203 MHL081-203 MHL081-203 MHL081-203 MHL081-203 MHL081-203 STREETADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE STREETADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE SAMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPICIENCYSES GRACH CRETICIENCY WILST REPRECEDED BY PULL RECOLLATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) V 291 Continued From page 12 Interview on 6/2-4/21 with Supervisor revealed: -On 5/10/21 the day program noticed that another client in the group home had some marks or scratch marks on his armShe took that client to the primary care doctor the next morning on 5/11/21The day program was not shut downThe day program was not satisfied what they turned in from the exterminatorClients from the group home that attended the day program was allowed back after two weeksShe did not realize it was going to take two weeks before the day program allowed the clients to returnIt took the day program over a week to get back to them regarding approval of documents she sentThe day program wanted a copy of the exterminator invoice and recept, what rooms were treated and was heat usedThe day program wanted a copy of the exterminator invoice and recept, what rooms were treated and was heat usedThe day program wanted a copy of the exterminator invoice and recept, what rooms were treated and was heat usedThe day program wanted a copy of the exterminator invoice and recept, what rooms were treated and was heat usedThe day program kept asking for additional informationThey were waking clients up every morning to attend the program, but they was not allowedThey was no evidence of bed bugs; it was a common rashConfirmed she did not inform the guardians. V 318 130 .0102 HCPR - 24 Hour Reporting 10A NCAC 130 .0102 INVESTIGATING AND REPORTING HEALTH CARE PERSONNEL. The reporting by neather care facilities to the	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3310 NC 210 HWY SMITHFIELD, NC 27577 WHIP PREFIX TAG CAN ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPICIENCIES BECAUCHER PROVIDER SITE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LS. IDENTIFYING IN-PORMATION) V 291 Continued From page 12 Interview on 6/24/21 with Supervisor revealed: -On 5/10/21 the day program noticed that another client in the group home had some marks or scratch marks on his armShe took that client to the primary care doctor the next morning on 5/11/21The day program was not shut downThe day program was not shut downThe day program was not satisfied with resultsThe day program was not satisfied what they turned in from the exterminatorClients from the group home that attended the day program was allowed back after two weeksShe did not realize it was going to take two weeks before the day program allowed the clients to returnIt took the day program over a week to get back to them regarding approval of documents she sentThe day program was not accept, what rooms were treated and was heat usedThe day program was not exp yet the exterminator invoice and receipt, what rooms were treated and was heat usedThe day program was not suedThe day program bent attended the exterminator invoice and receipt, what rooms were treated and was heat usedThe day program bent between the exterminator invoice and receipt, what rooms were treated and west heat usedThe day program bent between the clients to returnThe was program bent between the clients or the program, but they was not allowedThey was no evidence of bed bugs; it was a common rashConfirmed she did not inform the guardians.				A. BUILDING:		OOM! LETED	
ULTIMATE FAMILY CARE HOME SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROPERTY AND CORRECTION (SECONDARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROPERTY AND CORRECTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL TAG)		MHL051-203 B. WING					
Market Pamility Carket Home SmithField, NC 27577 Description Pamility Carket Home SmithField, NC 27577 Description Pamility Carket Home Pamility	NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
PREFIX TAG CACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS REFLEX TAG CROSS REFLEX CATON SHOULD BE CROSS RE	ULTIMATE	FAMILY CARE HOME					
Interview on 6/24/21 with Supervisor revealed: -On 5/10/21 the day program noticed that another client in the group home had some marks or scratch marks on his armShe took that client to the primary care doctor the next morning on 5/11/21The day program was not shut downThe day program did not allow clients in the group home to attend until they were satisfied with resultsThe day program needed more informationThe house was also exterminated for bed bugs just in caseThe day program was not satisfied what they turned in from the exterminatorClients from the group home that attended the day program was allowed back after two weeksShe did not realize it was going to take two weeks before the day program allowed the clients to returnIt took the day program over a week to get back to them regarding approval of documents she sentThe day program wanted a copy of the exterminator invoice and receipt, what rooms were treated and was heat usedThe day program kept asking for additional informationThey were waking clients up every morning to attend the program, but they was not allowedThey was no evidence of bed bugs; it was a common rashConfirmed she did not inform the guardians.	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	BE	COMPLETE
10A NCAC 13O .0102 INVESTIGATING AND REPORTING HEALTH CARE PERSONNEL		Interview on 6/24/21 v -On 5/10/21 the day p client in the group hon scratch marks on his a -She took that client to the next morning on 5The day program was -The day program did group home to attend with resultsThe day program nee -The house was also e just in caseThe day program was turned in from the exte -Clients from the group day program was allov -She did not realize it v weeks before the day p to returnIt took the day program to them regarding appr sentThe day program wan exterminator invoice ar were treated and was i -The day program kept informationThey were waking clie attend the program, bu -They was no evidence common rash.	with Supervisor revealed: rogram noticed that another ne had some marks or arm. the primary care doctor (/1/21. s not shut down. not allow clients in the until they were satisfied ded more information. exterminated for bed bugs s not satisfied what they eminator. to home that attended the wed back after two weeks. was going to take two program allowed the clients mover a week to get back roval of documents she ted a copy of the nd receipt, what rooms neat used. s asking for additional ents up every morning to t they was not allowed. e of bed bugs; it was a	V 291			
		10A NCAC 13O .0102 REPORTING HEALTH	INVESTIGATING AND CARE PERSONNEL	V 318			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		MHL051-203	B. WING		1	R /29/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	3310 NC 21	PRESS, CITY, ST 10 HWY .D, NC 27577			20/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	Department of all alleg personnel as defined including injuries of un done within 24 hours of becoming aware of the the health care facility submitted to the Department of the health care facility submitted to the Department of	gations against health care in G.S. 131E-256 (a)(1), aknown source, shall be of the health care facility are allegation. The results of its investigation shall be rtment in accordance with se evidenced by: w and interviews the facility gation of abuse to Health try within 24 hours of a allegation. The findings Client #1's record revealed: 0/21. hrenia, Anxiety Disorder, buse in Remission. the Internal Investigation I, there was are the [Administrator] and the finding payments by Care Home for [Client 2021, the [Administrator]]	V 318	QP filed incident report on 07\Adminstrator or designated stamonitor reporting incidents on monthly basis.	ff will	07\12\21
	via email. According to assistance did not pay and March 2021. Spec	for the months of February				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING:			
		MHL051-203	B. WING		1	R 29/2021
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
ULTIMATI	E FAMILY CARE HOME	3310 NC 2	10 HWY			
		SMITHFIE	LD, NC 27577			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 318	\$434.00 for April and a The email also consis informing [Client #1's Ultimate Family Care according to Medicaid every month. [Client # responded t the [Admi "[Client #1] did pay in #1] paid the [Supervis something like that an #1] \$50 as allowance [Client #1's Legal Gua [Client #1] to the bank was received. After the [Client #1's Legal Gua took the payment, the that the [Client #1's Lecommunicates with the and that Ultimate Fam policy of collecting cas not pay anyone. The [Qualified Professional an internal investigation Guardian] allegation. suspended while the ir Interview on 6/28/21 w Professional revealed: -She with the Administ allegationShe was responsible thours of becoming aware according and the suspensional revealed: -She was responsible thours of becoming aware according to the suspensional and the suspensional revealed: -She was responsible to the suspensional and the suspensional revealed: -She was responsible to the suspensional revealed: -She	\$434 for the month of May. ted of the [Administrator] Legal Guardian] that Home charged [Client #1] I rate which is \$1182.00 #1's Legal Guardian] then inistrator's] email stating cash in February." [Client or] \$650 in cash or d [Supervisor] gave [Client for February. According to Irdian], the [Supervisor] took in February and payment he allegation was made by Irdian] that the [Supervisor] [Administrator] requested egal Guardian] the [Administrator] going forth illy Care Home has a zero of and that [Client #1] did [Administrator] and I], immediately conducted for into [Client #1's Legal The [Supervisor] was investigation took place" With the Qualified For alerting HCPR within 24 are of the allegation. In that she would submit a	V 318	24 hour report and 5 day work report was submitted on 07\13 See attached Appendix A.		07\13\21
V 367	27G .0604 Incident Re	porting Requirements	V 367			
	10A NCAC 27G .0604 REPORTING REQUIR					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		A. BUILDING:			
	MHL051-203 B. WNG		R 06/29/2021		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
ULTIMATE FAMILY CARE HOME	3310 NC 21				
	A STATE OF THE STA	D, NC 27577	T		T
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
level II incidents, excepthe provision of billable consumer is on the provincidents and level II do to whom the provider rego days prior to the incresponsible for the cators services are provided whose becoming aware of the besubmitted on a form Secretary. The report region in person, facsimile or expension in person, facsimile or expension. (1) reporting providentification information: (1) reporting providentification information: (2) client identification information: (3) type of incident; and description of the incident; and description of the incident; and the incident; and the incident; and the incident in	PROVIDERS providers shall report all pot deaths, that occur during a services or while the poiders premises or level III peaths involving the clients endered any service within poident to the LME chment area where within 72 hours of a incident. The report shall a provided by the may be submitted via mail, encrypted electronic all include the following wider contact and on; cation information; int; incident; effort to determine the and als or authorities notified providers shall explain any information. The provider direport to all required end of the next business has reason to believe that the report may be or otherwise unreliable; or obtains information to form that was previously roviders shall submit, IE, other information	V 367	QP was retrained on reportable incidents. The Adminisrator w follow up on monthly basis wit to ensure that reportable incide are completed as at when due i IRIS portal.	rill th QP ents	07\13\21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		A. BOILDING.		R				
	MHL051-203	B. WING		06/29/2021				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE					
ULTIMATE FAMILY CARE HOME 3310 NC 210 HWY								
(XA) ID SLIMMARY STA		ID						
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETE				
V 367 Continued From page	Continued From page 16							
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		V 367						

ZKHI11

PRINTED: 07/02/2021 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ MHL051-203 B. WING 06/29/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3310 NC 210 HWY **ULTIMATE FAMILY CARE HOME** SMITHFIELD, NC 27577 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) V 367 Continued From page 17 V 367 This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and interview the facility failed to ensure a Level II incident report was completed and submitted to the Local Managed Entity/Managed Care Organization (LME/MCO) within 72 hours. The findings are: Review on 6/24/21 of Client #1's record revealed: -Admission date of 2/10/21. -Diagnoses of Schizophrenia, Anxiety Disorder, NOS and Cannabis Abuse in Remission. -Legal Guardian email dated 4/15/21 of allegation February's rent was paid. Review on 6/28/21 of the Internal Investigation dated 6/2/21 revealed: - "Prior to June 1, 2021, there was communication between the [Administrator] and [Client #1' Legal Guardian] concerning payments owed to Ultimate Family Care Home for [Client #1's] stay. On June 7, 2021, the [Administrator] informed [Client #1's Legal Guardian] of how much was owed from February 2021-May 2021, via email. According to the email special assistance did not pay for the months of February and March 2021. Special Assistance paid

Division of Health Service Regulation

\$434.00 for April and \$434 for the month of May. The email also consisted of the [Administrator] informing [Client #1's Legal Guardian] that Ultimate Family Care Home charged [Client #1] according to Medicaid rate which is \$1182.00 every month. [Client #1's Legal Guardian] then responded t the [Administrator's] email stating

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		MHL051-203	B. WING			29/2021			
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE					
ULTIMATE FAMILY CARE HOME 3310 NC 210 HWY									
		SMITHFIEL	.D, NC 27577						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE			
V 367	"[Client #1] did pay in #1] paid the [Supervis something like that an #1] \$50 as allowance [Client #1's Legal Gua [Client #1] to the bank was received. After the [Client #1's Legal Gua took the payment, the that the [Client #1's Lecommunicates with the and that Ultimate Fampolicy of collecting cas not pay anyone. The [Qualified Professiona an internal investigation Guardian] allegation. suspended while the interview on 6/28/21 we Professional revealed: -She with the Administrational completed and submit made aware of the allegation and the completed and submit made aware of the allegation.	cash in February." [Client sor] \$650 in cash or ad [Supervisor] gave [Client for February. According to ardian], the [Supervisor] took ardian], the [Supervisor] took ardian] that the [Supervisor] [Administrator] requested agal Guardian] are [Administrator] going forth sort and that [Client #1] did [Administrator] and all, immediately conducted aro into [Client #1's Legal The [Supervisor] was investigation took place" With the Qualified are trator investigated the for completing the incident soldent report was not ted within 72 hours when agation. In that she would submit an	V 367						

ULTIMATE FAMILY CARE HOME INC.

3310 NC Hwy 210 Smithfield, NC 27577 Phone: (919) 880-3144. Fax: (919) 550-2163

August 4, 2021

Dear Frances Hicks,

Please find attached completed plan of protection sequel to annual, follow up and compliant survey completed on June 29, 2021 MHL #051-203.

Please if you have any questions, call 919-880-3144. Thank you so much.

DHSR - Mental Health

AUG 6 2021

Lic. & Cert. Section

Sincerety

Administrator



ROY COOPER · Governor

MANDY COHEN, MD, MPH · Secretary

MARK PAYNE . Director

Appendix A

July 22, 2021

Ms. Lillian Okoro-ezuma, Administrator Ultimate Family Care Home 3310 Nc Hwy 210 Smithfield, NC 27577

Dear Ms. Okoro-ezuma:

Thank you for the report to the Health Care Personnel Registry Section regarding the following incident: allegedly misappropriated a resident's property (A.V.) on or about February 11, 2021.

The Department is responsible for screening allegations to determine if the reported allegation requires an investigation by the State for listing on the Health Care Personnel Registry. In screening the reported allegations, the Department strives to ensure the safety of residents and to assure that the rights of the accused are protected. After carefully reviewing the reported allegation, the Department has determined that an investigation will not be conducted in this case.

I would appreciate you contacting me if you disagree with our assessment of the case or have reason to believe a full investigation should be initiated. If you have any questions or we may be of assistance, please contact us. Please reference the control NA number shown below with any future correspondence.

Sincerely,

Lina Henson

Linn Henson, RN Nurse Consultant I Health Care Personnel Investigations P.O. Box 3721

Greenville, NC 27836

Phone: 252-756-3874 Fax: 252-756-4371

alh

NA-07-0153-21

DHSR - Mental Health

AUG 6 2021

Lic. & Cert. Section